Net balance sheet position 28.328 (132.127) 59.747 149.611 2.295.169 45.399 156.396

Off-balance sheet
derivative financial assets 5.296 60.889 - - - - 79.976

Off-balance sheet
derivative financial liabilities (42.335) - - - - (9.235) (81.636)

Net position of
off-balance sheet items (37.038) 60.889 - - - (9.235) (1.660)

Net foreign currency
asset/ (liability) position (8.710) (71.238) 59.747 149.612 2.295.170 36.164 154.736

Net foreign currency position
of the monetary items (48.896) (179.543) 42.030 73.014 1.005.108 21.804 (193.384)

(*) Composed of the other foreign currencies in terms of TRY.

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH

ARÇELİK ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AT 31 DECEMBER 2008
(Amounts expressed in thousands of New Turkish Lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise indicated.)

64

NOTE 33 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
(Continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis as of 31 December are as follows:

31 December 2008 Gain/Loss Equity
Foreign exchange Foreign exchange Foreign exchange Foreign exchange

appreciation depreciation appreciation depreciation

+/-10% fluctuation of USD rate
USD net asset/liability (10.933) 10.933 (10.933) 10.933
Secured portion from USD risk (*) 13.078 (13.078) 13.078 (13.078)

USD net effect 2.145 (2.145) 2.145 (2.145)

+/-10% fluctuation of EUR rate
EUR net asset/liability (40.183) 40.183 (23.448) 23.448
Secured portion from EUR risk (*) 22.827 (22.827) 9.885 (9.885)

EUR net effect (17.356) 17.356 (13.563) 13.563

+/-10% fluctuation of GBP rate
GBP net asset/liability 16.584 (16.584) 18.437 (18.437)
Secured portion from GBP risk (*) (14.696) 14.696 (14.696) 14.696

GBP net effect 1.888 (1.888) 3.741 (3.741)

+/-10% fluctuation of RON rate
RON net asset/liability - - 12.760 (12.760)
Secured portion from RON risk (*) - - - -

RON net effect - - 12.760 (12.760)

+/-10% fluctuation of RUB rate
RUB net asset/liability - - 5.999 (5.999)
Secured portion from RUB risk (*) - - - -

RUB net effect - - 5.999 (5.999)

(13.323) 13.323 11.082 (11.082)

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH

ARÇELİK ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AT 31 DECEMBER 2008
(Amounts expressed in thousands of New Turkish Lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise indicated.)

65

NOTE 33 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
(Continued)

31 December 2007 Gain/Loss Equity
Foreign exchange Foreign exchange Foreign exchange Foreign exchange

appreciation depreciation appreciation depreciation

+/-10% fluctuation of USD rate
USD net asset/liability (15.389) 15.389 (15.389) 15.389